

No. 12-682

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BILL SCHUETTE, MICHIGAN ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Petitioner,

v.

COALITION TO DEFEND AFFIRMATIVE ACTION,
INTEGRATION AND IMMIGRANT RIGHTS AND FIGHT FOR
EQUALITY BY ANY MEANS NECESSARY (BAMN), *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE
ON CIVIL AND HUMAN RIGHTS AND THE
LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE EDUCATION
FUND *ET AL.* AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENTS CHASE CANTRELL *ET AL.***

WADE HENDERSON
LISA M. BORNSTEIN
LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE
ON CIVIL AND HUMAN
RIGHTS
1629 K Street, N.W.
10th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 466-3311

MARK E. HADDAD*
DAVID R. CARPENTER
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
555 West Fifth Street
Los Angeles, CA 90013
(213) 896-6000
mhaddad@sidley.com

QUIN M. SORENSON
JOHN PAUL SCHNAPPER-
CASTERAS
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

August 30, 2013

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE POLITICAL RESTRUCTURING DOCTRINE IS THE APPROPRIATE APPROACH TO SCRUTINIZE BALLOT INITIATIVES, LIKE THE ONE HERE, THAT FOCUS ON RACE	8
A. Heightened Judicial Scrutiny Is Appropriate For Race-Based Ballot Initiatives That Amend A State’s Constitution	8
B. The Initiative Process Here Confirms The Risk Of Faction At The Expense Of Existing Democratic Processes.....	13
II. THE POLITICAL RESTRUCTURING DOCTRINE IS APPROPRIATE IN THE CONTEXT OF EDUCATION	19
A. Holistic Diversity Initiatives Offer Equal Access To Educational Institutions And Are Critical For Full Democratic Partici- pation.....	20
1. Educational Institutions Are Central To Democratic Participation	20
2. Diversity Initiatives Promote Democratic Values And Participation .	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Proposal 2 Intrudes Upon A University’s Implementation Of Its Academic Mission Without Any Well-Grounded Or Compelling Basis	27
1. Holistic Diversity Initiatives Promote Selection Of Meritorious Candidates By Valuing Individual Experiences; Proposal 2 Precludes Such Consid- eration	28
2. Contrary To What Petitioner Con- tends, Proposal 2 Will Have A Dis- parate Impact Upon Minority Candi- dates’ Access To Educational Insti- tutions	31
CONCLUSION	36
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A: Member Organizations Of The Leadership Conference On Civil And Human Rights	1a
APPENDIX B: Interests Of Organizations Joining As Signatories	12a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	20, 29
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	8
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013).....	6, 21, 27, 28, 29
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	28
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	21, 25, 28
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....	8
<i>Hunter v. Erickson</i> , 393 U.S. 385 (1969) ..	4, 5, 13
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	12
<i>Lucas v. Forty-Fourth Gen. Assembly</i> , 377 U.S. 713 (1964).....	12
<i>Operation King’s Dream v. Connerly</i> , No. 06-12773, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61323 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 29, 2006).....	15
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus & Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	12
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	5, 12
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950).....	20, 21
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)....	12
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	12
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	20
<i>Univ. of Cal. Regents v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	27
<i>Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982).....	4, 5, 8, 13, 18
CONSTITUTION	
Mich. Const. art. VIII, § 5.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	Page
<i>New State Voting Laws: Barriers to the Ballot?: Hearing Before the S. Subcomm. on the Constitution, Civil Rights, and Human Rights of the S. Comm. On the Judiciary, 112th Cong. (Sept. 8, 2011), available at http://www.judiciary.senate.gov/pdf/11-9-8DianisTestimony.pdf.....</i>	11
SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
Katherine Y. Barnes, <i>Is Affirmative Action Responsible for the Achievement Gap Between Black and White Law Students? A Correction, A Lesson, and an Update</i> , 105 Nw. U. L. Rev. 791 (2011).....	33, 34
Derrick A. Bell, Jr., <i>The Referendum: Democracy’s Barrier to Racial Equality</i> , 54 Wash. L. Rev. 1 (1978).....	11
Deirdre M. Bowen, <i>Brilliant Disguise: An Empirical Analysis of a Social Experiment Banning Affirmative Action</i> , 85 Ind. L.J. 1197 (2010).....	26
David L. Chambers et al., <i>The Real Impact of Eliminating Affirmative Action in American Law Schools: An Empirical Critique of Richard Sander’s Study</i> , 57 Stan. L. Rev. 1855 (2005).....	33, 34
Robin Charlow, <i>Judicial Review, Equal Protection and the Problem With Plebiscites</i> , 79 Cornell L. Rev. 527 (1994).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
Julian N. Eule, <i>Checking California’s Plebiscite</i> , 17 Hastings Const. L.Q. 151 (1989).....	10
Julian N. Eule, <i>Judicial Review of Direct Democracy</i> , 99 Yale L.J. 1503 (1990) ...	9, 10, 11
Mary J. Fischer & Douglas S. Massey, <i>The Effects of Affirmative Action in Higher Education</i> , 36 Soc. Sci. Res. 531 (2007).....	34
David B. Magleby, <i>Let the Voters Decide? An Assessment of the Initiative and Referendum Process</i> , 66 U. Colo. L. Rev. 13 (1995).....	11
Kenneth P. Miller, <i>Direct Democracy and the Courts</i> (2009).....	8, 9, 10, 15
Mihui Pak, <i>The Counter-Majoritarian Difficulty in Focus: Judicial Review of Initiatives</i> , 32 Colum. J.L. & Soc. Probs. 237 (1999).....	9, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Sigal Alon & Marta Tienda, <i>Assessing the “Mismatch” Hypothesis: Differences in College Graduation Rates by Institutional Selectivity</i> , 78 Soc. Educ. 294 (2005)	34
Am. Ass’n for the Advancement of Sci., <i>Handbook on Diversity and the Law</i> (2010), available at http://php.aaas.org/programs/centers/capacity/publications/complexlandscape/PDFs/LawDiversityBook.pdf	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
Am. Bar Ass’n, <i>2011-2012 Standards and Rules of Procedure for Approval of Law Schools</i> (2011), available at http://www.lawschooltransparency.com/documents/ABA_Standards/2011-2012/2011_2012_Standards-and_Rules-of-Procedure.pdf	27
Stephen Ansolabehere, <i>Effects of Identification Requirements on Voting: Evidence from the Experiences of Voters on Election Day</i> , 42 PS: Pol. Sci. & Pol. 127 (2009)	11
William G. Bowen & Derek Bok, <i>The Shape of the River</i> (1998)	25
William G. Bowen, Matthew W. Chingos & Michael S. McPherson, <i>Crossing the Finish Line: Completing College at America’s Public Universities</i> (2009)	34
Nicholas A. Bowman, <i>Promoting Participation in a Diverse Democracy: A Meta-Analysis of College Diversity Experiences and Civic Engagement</i> , 81 Rev. Educ. Res. 29 (Mar. 2011)	25
The Civil Rights Project, <i>Research Basis for Affirmative Action</i> (July 11, 2013), http://civilrightsproject.ucla.edu/legal-developments/legal-briefs/placeholder-statement-of-social-scientists-on-research-literature-for-affirmative-action/crp-fisher-social-science_-2013.pdf	23, 24
CNN.com, <i>America Votes 2006</i> , http://www.cnn.com/ELECTION/2006/pages/results/states/MI/I/01/epolls.0.html (last visited Aug. 27, 2013)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
John Diaz, sfgate.com, <i>A Long Way from the Grass-roots</i> , (Oct. 12, 2008), http://www.sfgate.com/opinion/article/A-long-way-from-the-grassroots-3190565.php	10
<i>Diversity in Democracy: Minority Representation in the United States</i> (Gary M. Segura & Shaun Bowler eds., 2005).....	19
The Federalist No. 10 (James Madison).....	9
Aaron Guggenheim, The Michigan Daily, <i>Candidates Vie for Empty Regents Seats</i> , (Feb. 2, 2012), available at http://www.michigandaily.com/news/board-regents-hold-elections	14
Karen R. Humes et al., U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, <i>Overview of Race and Hispanic Origin: 2010</i> , (Mar. 2011), available at http://www.census.gov/prod/cen2010/briefs/c2010br-02.pdf	25
Sherrilyn Ifill, N.Y. Times, <i>Race vs. Class: The False Dichotomy</i> , (June 14, 2013)	32
Scott Jaschik, Inside Higher Educ., <i>Meritocracy or Bias?</i> (Aug. 13, 2013), http://www.insidehighered.com/news/2013/08/13/	16
William Kidder, <i>Pursuing Diversity in U.S. Higher Education: Empirical Evidence and the ‘Mismatch’ Hypothesis</i> (Sept. 2012), available at http://www.civilrightsdocs.info/pdf/equal-opportunity/fisher/brookings-handout-final.pdf	33
Andy Marso, Topeka Capital-Journal, <i>Cost of Constitutional Amendments Examined</i> , (Feb. 2, 2013).....	18

Mich. Civil Rights Comm'n, <i>Report Regarding the Use of Fraud and Deception in the Collection of Signatures for the Michigan Civil Rights Initiative Ballot Petition</i> (June 7, 2006), http://www.michigan.gov/documents/PetitionFraudreport_162009_7.pdf	15
Office of Academic Multicultural Affairs, Univ. of Mich., <i>Michigan Diversity Report</i> , available at http://www.oami.umich.edu/images/MSS%20DIVERSITY%20REPORT.pdf (last visited Aug. 28, 2013)	24
Proposal 2, web.archive.org/web/20071027043354/http://www.michiganproposal2.org	16
Steven Pepple, <i>mlive.com</i> , <i>Ilitch is Top Spender in University of Michigan Regents Race</i> (Oct. 17, 2008), http://www.mlive.com/news/ann-arbor/index.ssf/2008/10/ilitch_is_top_spender_in_unive.html	18
Robert Rothman et al., Leadership Conference Education Fund, <i>Reversing the Rising Tide of Inequality: Achieving Educational Equity for Each and Every Child</i> (2013), available at http://civilrightsdocs.info/pdf/reports/Education-Equity-Report-webversion.pdf	25, 26
Lisa M. Stulberg & Anthony S. Chen, <i>Beyond Disruption, The Forgotten Origins of Affirmative Action in College and University Admission, 1961-1969</i> (May 5, 2008), available at http://www.fordschool.umich.edu/research/pdf/chen-stulberg.pdf	14

U.S. Dep't of Educ., *For Each and Every Child: A Strategy for Education Equity and Excellence* (2013), available at [http://www.foreachandeverychild.org/60565_EEC_\(508\)_rev.pdf](http://www.foreachandeverychild.org/60565_EEC_(508)_rev.pdf) 26

Daniel Wood, Christian Science Monitor, *Is California's Ballot Initiative Process Broken? Lawmakers Think So*, (July 28, 2011), available at <http://www.csmonitor.com/USA/Politics/2011/0728/Is-California-s-ballot-initiative-process-broken-Lawmakers-think-so> 18
